

FILED
December 23, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington No. 73337-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MR
Appellant,

vs.

MD
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DOUGLASS NORTH

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO AMICI.....1

 A. The Legislature deliberately added RCW 7.90.020(1)'s requirement of "specific statements or actions . . . which give rise to a reasonable fear of future dangerous acts."1

 B. Amici ignore the language of RCW 7.90.020(1) that requires a petitioner to allege and prove a "reasonable fear of future dangerous acts." 4

 C. The trial court denied MR's petition based on the lack of any allegation or evidence of a reasonable fear of future dangerous acts, not because of MR's delay in seeking a SAPO. 9

 D. The trial court did not consider the impact a SAPO would have on MD's reputation.....13

 E. The trial court correctly dismissed MR's petition without her unspecified additional testimony.14

III. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Det. of Hatfield</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2015 WL 7424863 (2015).....	3
<i>Gourley v. Gourley</i> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d, <i>rev. denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1011 (2015).....	5
<i>Lewis v. State, Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 157 Wn.2d 446, 139 P.3d 1078 (2006).....	3
<i>Muma v. Muma</i> , 115 Wn. App. 1, 60 P.3d 592 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1029 (2003)	12
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010)	14
<i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> , 160 Wn. App. 345, 249 P.3d 184 (2011).....	14
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000).....	12
<i>Whatcom Cty. v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	5
Statutes	
Laws of 2006, ch. 138	2
RCW ch. 7.90	1, 13, 14
RCW 7.90.005.....	6

RCW 7.90.020	<i>passim</i>
RCW 7.90.050.....	7
RCW 7.90.080	15
RCW 7.90.090	5, 14
RCW 7.90.110.....	7
RCW 7.90.120	5, 7
RCW 7.90.160	4
RCW 26.50.110	4
Rules and Regulations	
CR 12	6
CR 81	14
ER 611.....	14
ER 1101.....	14
Other Authorities	
Senate Bill Report SHB 2576 (2006)	2
